
n 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
g y  333 West Ocean Boulevard 0 Long Beach, CA 90802 

March 14,2006 

HONOdABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
City of Long Beach 
California 

RE CO M M E N DATION : ' 

1. Authorize the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to Contract'No. 
29456 with August Construction, Inc., for the Improvement of Naples Island Soil 
Anchors, Phase VI in an amount not to exceed $461,857, for a total contract 
amount of $1,094,086, plus a 25 percent contingency amount of $273,522, if 
necessary; and 

2. Increase appropriations in the Tidelands Capital Fund (TF) and the Department 
of Public Works (PW) by $577,321. (District 3) 

DISCUSSION 

On November 1, 2005, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute a 
contract with August Construction, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $632,229. Due to 
an increase in the amount of Tidelands funds available, staff recommends an increase 
in current appropriations to install additional soil anchors at various locations (see 
attached vicinity map). The contractor, August Construction, Inc., is willing and ready to 
perform the necessary additional soil anchor installations. 

A first amendment to Contract No. 29456 with August Construction, Inc., in the amount 
of $461,857, is needed to perform the additional soil anchor installations. These soil 
anchors will replace the existing tie-rods and stabilize the adjoining property. This 
project has been coordinated with the Naples Island Association. 

The original Council approval included a contingency of up to 25 percent above the 
award amount. With the new contract amount of $1,094,086, the new contingency 
amount is $273,522, if needed. 

This matter was reviewed by Senior Deputy City Attorney Donna F. Gwin on February 
16,2006, and Budget Management Officer David Wodynski on March 1 , 2006. 

ADMINISTRATION, AIRPORT ENGINEERING a STREET ENVIRONMENTAL FLEET SERVICES TRAFFIC 8 
PLANNING 8 FACILITIES 4100 Donald Douglas Dr. MAINTENANCE SERVICES ' 2600 Temple Avenue TRANSPORTATIOI 

333 W. Ocean Blvd.. 10' 
Long Beach, CA 90802 Ph. (562) 570-2600 Long Beach, CA. 90802 Long Beach, CA 90806 Ph. (562) 570-5400 Long Beach. CA 908 

Ph. (562) 570-6383 F a  (562) 570-2601 . Ph. (562) 570-6634 Ph. (562) 570-2850 Fax (562) 570-5414 . Ph. (562) 570-6331 
KCI% ~7nsn49 I C C ~  fi7n-in43 rnv KR+X f i 7 n 3 m 4  cow I K R ~  fi7n.7iei 

333 W. Ocean Blvd., grn Floor Long Beach, CA 90808 333 W. Ocean Blvd.. grn Floor 2929 E. Willow Street Long Baach. CA 90806 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
March 14,2006 
Page 2 

TIM I NG CONS1 DE RATIONS 

City Council action on this matter is requested on March 14, 2006, to ensure that there 
are no construction delays. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The recommended amendment to August Construction, Inc.’s, contract will increase it 
by $461,857 for a total contract amount of $1,094,086, plus a 25 percent contingency 
amount of $273,522, if necessary. An appropriation increase in the amount of $577,321 
will be required to provide sufficient funds to cover the contract amendment in the 
Tidelands Operations Fund (TF) in the Department of Public Works (PW) and is 
included in the recommended actions. 

SUGGESTED ACTION: 

Approve re corn me nda tio n . 

Respectfully submitted, 

CHRISTIN F. ANDERSEN 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

BM:AV 
PICUR-6672 

APPROVED: 

GERALD R. MILLER 
CITY MANAGER 


